

# ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

## SKU: GNPB5435S

**BurgerBag Pro - Heated delivery bag - for 20 hamburger cartons - black**



DE | DEUTSCH  
EN | ENGLISH  
NL | NEDERLANDS  
ES | ESPAÑOL  
FR | FRANÇAIS  
IT | ITALIANO

# EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for GGM Gastro BurgerBag Pro Heated Delivery Bag  
Model: GNPB5435S

---

## 1. General Information

The GGM Gastro BurgerBag Pro is designed for the efficient and safe delivery of up to 20 hamburger cartons. This heated delivery bag ensures that your products arrive warm and fresh. It is perfect for restaurants, catering services, and food delivery businesses.

---

## 2. Safety Information

- Electrical Safety: Ensure that the bag is connected to the correct voltage as indicated in the specifications.
- Heat Hazard: The interior of the bag operates at elevated temperatures. Do not touch the heating elements directly during operation.
- Material Safety: The bag is made of food-safe materials; however, avoid placing any sharp objects inside that may damage the interior lining.
- Use Guidelines: Do not overload the bag beyond its capacity of 20 hamburger cartons.
- Children Safety: Keep the bag out of reach of children when in use.
- Cleaning: Ensure the bag is unplugged before cleaning to prevent electric shock.
- Fire Hazard: Do not use the bag near flammable materials or sources of water.

---

## 3. Product Specifications

- Model: GNPB5435S
- Capacity: 20 Hamburger Cartons
- Material: Food-safe and durable fabric
- Heating Method: Electric
- Operating Voltage: 230V
- Power Consumption: 300W
- Dimensions: 50 cm x 50 cm x 40 cm
- Weight: 3.5 kg
- Color: Black

---

## 4. Setup and Installation

1. Unpacking the Product: Carefully remove the BurgerBag Pro from the packaging.
2. Setting Up the Bag: Place the bag on a flat and stable surface for optimal operation.
3. Connecting to Power: Locate the power cord and connect it to a suitable electrical outlet. Ensure the outlet complies with the power specifications.
4. Initial Heating: Switch on the heating element using the control switch. Allow it to preheat for 10-15 minutes for optimal heat distribution inside the bag.
5. Loading the Cartons: When the bag is adequately heated, gently load up to 20 hamburger cartons. Ensure even distribution of weight for balance.

---

## 5. Operation

- Heating Control: Operate the temperature settings as required, using the in-built thermostat to maintain the desired temperature.
- Monitoring Temperature: Regularly check the internal temperature to ensure food safety standards are met.
- Indicator Light: The bag is equipped with an indicator light to show when it is actively heating.

---

## 6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Cleaning Exterior: Wipe the outside of the bag with a damp cloth to remove dirt and stains.
- Cleaning Interior: Use a mild detergent and a damp cloth to clean the interior. Ensure it is completely dry before storage.
- Routine Checks: Periodically inspect the power cord and heating elements for any signs of wear or damage. Replace immediately if required.
- Storage: Store in a cool, dry place when not in use.

---

## 7. Troubleshooting

- Bag Not Heating:

- Check if the bag is properly connected to the power supply.
  - Inspect the power cord for damages.
  - Reset the outlet and try again.
- Uneven Heating:
- Ensure that the bag is loaded evenly.
  - Preheat for a longer duration if necessary.
- Indicator Light Not Working:
- Confirm that the bag is plugged in and switched on.
  - Test the outlet with another device to rule out electrical issues.

---

#### 8. Disposal

- Dispose of the product in accordance with local regulations. The bag should not be disposed of with regular household waste. Depending on the materials, recycle components where possible.

---

#### 9. Contact

For support or inquiries, please contact us:

- Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

---

Please refer to this manual for operational guidance on your GGM Gastro BurgerBag Pro. Enjoy the perfect delivery experience!

# DE DEUTSCH

## Produktmanual für den BurgerBag Pro - Heize-Lieferbeutel für 20 Hamburger-Boxen

### 1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zu Ihrem Kauf des BurgerBag Pro - Heize-Lieferbeutels. Dieser hochwertige Lieferbeutel wurde speziell entwickelt, um Ihre Speisen warm und frisch zu halten. Ideal für Restaurants und Lieferdienste, ermöglicht der BurgerBag Pro eine sichere und bequeme Lieferung Ihrer Gerichte.

### 2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck verwenden: Der BurgerBag Pro darf ausschließlich zum Transport von Lebensmitteln verwendet werden.
- Temperaturkontrolle: Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Temperatur des Inhalts, um sicherzustellen, dass die Lebensmittel sicher sind.
- Nicht überlasten: Achten Sie darauf, den Beutel nicht über die empfohlene Kapazität von 20 Hamburger-Boxen hinaus zu beladen.
- Hitzequelle: Halten Sie die Heizelemente und die Außenseite des Beutels von brennbaren Materialien fern.
- Baby- und Kleinkindtauglichkeit: Halten Sie den Beutel von Babys und Kleinkindern fern, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.
- Wartung: Überprüfen Sie den Beutel regelmäßig auf Anzeichen von Beschädigungen oder Defekten.
- Lagerung: Bewahren Sie den Beutel an einem trockenen, kühlen Ort auf, wenn er nicht verwendet wird.

### 3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Produkttyp: Heize-Lieferbeutel
- Kapazität: Bis zu 20 Hamburger-Boxen
- Material: Robustes, hitzebeständiges Material
- Gewicht: 2,5 kg
- Abmessungen: 50 cm x 45 cm x 40 cm
- Farbe: Schwarz
- Temperaturbereich: Bis zu 65 °C

### 4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Entpacken: Entfernen Sie den BurgerBag Pro vorsichtig aus der Verpackung.
2. Überprüfen: Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Beutel unversehrt ist und alle Teile vorhanden sind.
3. Stromanschluss: Schließen Sie den Heize-Lieferbeutel an eine geeignete Stromquelle an. Verwenden Sie den mitgelieferten Netzadapter.
4. Vorladen: Lassen Sie den Beutel 15-20 Minuten lang vorheizen, bevor Sie ihn mit Lebensmittelbehältern beladen.
5. Beladen: Platzieren Sie die Hamburger-Boxen gleichmäßig im Beutel, um eine gleichmäßige Wärmeverteilung zu gewährleisten.

### 5. Betrieb

- Heizmodus aktivieren: Schalten Sie den Beutel ein, um den Heizmodus zu aktivieren. Die Temperatur kann je nach Bedarf angepasst werden.
- Überwachung: Überwachen Sie während des Betriebs die Temperatur über die integrierte Anzeige.
- Entleerung: Leeren Sie den Beutel nach jedem Gebrauch und reinigen Sie ihn gründlich.

### 6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Außenseite reinigen: Verwenden Sie ein feuchtes Tuch, um die Außenseite des Beutels abzuwischen.
- Innenseite reinigen: Reinigen Sie die Innenseite mit einem feuchten Tuch und mildem Reinigungsmittel.
- Trocknen: Lassen Sie den Beutel vollständig an der Luft trocknen, bevor Sie ihn wieder lagern.
- Regelmäßige Kontrolle: Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Heizelemente auf Beschädigungen.

### 7. Fehlerbehebung

- Beutel heizt nicht auf: Überprüfen Sie, ob der Beutel richtig an die Stromquelle angeschlossen ist und ob die Sicherungen funktionstüchtig sind.
- Unzureichende Wärme: Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Beutel vor der Verwendung ausreichend vorgeheizt wurde.
- Temperaturanzeige defekt: Überprüfen Sie die Verbindung des Temperatursensors und stellen Sie sicher, dass er intakt ist.

### 8. Entsorgung

Bitte entsorgen Sie den BurgerBag Pro gemäß den lokalen Vorschriften für Elektronik- und Kunststoffabfälle. Trennen Sie alle elektrischen Komponenten und recyceln Sie das Material, wann immer möglich.

### 9. Kontakt

Für Fragen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

- E-Mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Telefon: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

Wir bedanken uns für den Kauf Ihres BurgerBag Pro und wünschen Ihnen viel Erfolg beim Einsatz!

# NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding: BurgerBag Pro - Verwarmde Leveringszak voor 20 Hamburger Cartons

## 1. Algemene Informatie

De BurgerBag Pro is een hoogwaardige verwarmde leveringszak, speciaal ontworpen om tot 20 hamburger cartons veilig en warm te houden tijdens transport. Deze tas is ideaal voor restaurants en bezorgservices die warme maaltijden willen leveren met behoud van de optimale temperatuur en kwaliteit.

## 2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Algemene veiligheid: Gebruik de tas alleen voor het doel waarvoor hij is ontworpen. Vermijd oververhitting door de tas gedurende langere tijd aan te laten staan zonder inhoud.
- Elektriciteit: Zorg ervoor dat de tas wordt aangesloten op een goedgekeurde en veilige stroombron. Controleer de kabel op beschadigingen voordat u de tas aansluit.
- Brandgevaar: Plaats de tas niet in de buurt van brandbare materialen. Gebruik de tas niet bij het koken of boven open vuur.
- Kindveiligheid: Houd de tas buiten het bereik van kinderen wanneer deze in gebruik is of wanneer deze is aangesloten op de stroom.

## 3. Product Specificaties

Technische gegevens:

- Capaciteit: Tot 20 hamburger carton
- Vermogen: 250 Watt
- Voeding: 230V~50Hz
- Afmetingen: 50 x 40 x 35 cm
- Gewicht: 2,5 kg
- Materiaal: Waterdichte stof met isolerende voering

## 4. Setup en Installatie

- Plaatsing: Kies een vlakke en stabiele oppervlakte voor de tas. Zorg ervoor dat er voldoende ruimte rondom is voor luchtcirculatie.
- Aansluiten op stroom: Controleer of de netspanning overeenkomt met de specificaties van de tas. Sluit de stekker van de verdraagbare tas op een geaard-stopcontact aan.
- Voorverwarmen: Zet de tas aan en laat deze ongeveer 15 minuten voorverwarmen voordat u de hamburgers plaatst voor optimaal resultaat.

## 5. Bediening

- Gebruik: Plaats de hamburger cartons netjes in de tas. Zorg ervoor dat de tas niet overbeladen is om een goede warmteverdeling te garanderen.
- Temperatuur: Gebruik de instelknop om de gewenste temperatuur aan te passen indien mogelijk. Houd de tas afgesloten tijdens transport om de warmte binnen te houden.

## 6. Schoonmaken en Onderhoud

- Reiniging: Veeg de buitenkant van de tas af met een vochtige doek. Voor de binnenzijde kunt u een mild schoonmaakmiddel gebruiken zonder bijtende stoffen.
- Laten drogen: Laat de tas volledig drogen voordat u deze opbergt.
- Onderhoud: Controleer regelmatig de aansluitingen en bekabeling op slijtage en vervang deze indien nodig.

## 7. Probleemoplossing

- Tas verwarmt niet: Controleer of de tas goed is aangesloten op het stopcontact en of er stroom is. Inspecteer de kabel op beschadigingen.
- Onvoldoende warmte: Zorg ervoor dat de tas correct is voorverwarmd voordat u de voedingsmiddelen toevoegt.
- Vocht in de tas: Controleer of de tas goed gesloten is tijdens gebruik om te voorkomen dat er vocht binnenkomt.

## 8. Afvoer

Ende de levensduur van de BurgerBag Pro, zorg ervoor dat de tas en de batterij op een milieuvriendelijke manier worden afgevoerd. Neem contact op met lokale afvalbeheerorganisaties voor richtlijnen voor elektronische apparaten.

## 9. Contact

Neem bij vragen of opmerkingen contact op met onze klantenservice:

E-mail: [info@ggmgastro.com](mailto:info@ggmgastro.com)

Telefoon: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

# ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Bolsa de Entrega Calentada BurgerBag Pro

---

## 1. Información General

La Bolsa de Entrega Calentada BurgerBag Pro es un producto diseñado para mantener tus hamburguesas calientes durante la entrega. Esta bolsa es ideal para restaurantes y servicios de comida para llevar, garantizando que tus productos lleguen a su destino en la mejor condición posible.

---

## 2. Información de Seguridad

- **Uso Apropriado:** Esta bolsa está diseñada exclusivamente para el transporte de hamburguesas. No debe utilizarse para otros alimentos o bebidas.
- **Cuidado al Manipular:** La bolsa puede alcanzar temperaturas elevadas; evita el contacto directo con superficies de la piel.
- **Mantener Fuera del Alcance de Niños:** No es un juguete; mantén la bolsa fuera del alcance de los niños para prevenir accidentes.
- **Uso en Entornos Húmedos:** No expongas la bolsa a la humedad excesiva, ya que esto puede afectar el funcionamiento eléctrico.
- **Inspección Regular:** Revisa regularmente la bolsa para asegurarte de que no presenta daños visibles. No utilices la bolsa si está dañada.

---

## 3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- **Modelo:** GNPB5435S
- **Capacidad:** Hasta 20 cartones de hamburguesas
- **Material:** Exterior de poliéster resistente, interior aislante
- **Fuente de energía:** 230 V
- **Dimensiones:** 40 cm x 60 cm x 30 cm
- **Peso:** 2.5 kg

---

## 4. Configuración e Instalación

1. **Desembalar:** Retira la bolsa de la caja y quita cualquier material de embalaje.
2. **Conectar:** Conecta el cable de alimentación a una toma de corriente de 230 V.
3. **Calentamiento:** Enciende la bolsa y deja que alcance la temperatura adecuada durante aproximadamente 15-20 minutos antes de colocar las hamburguesas.
4. **Uso:** Asegúrate de que la bolsa está caliente antes de colocar los cartones de hamburguesas.

---

## 5. Operación

- **Colocación de los Alimentos:** Abre la bolsa y coloca los cartones de hamburguesas de manera ordenada.
- **Cierre:** Asegura que la bolsa está completamente cerrada para mantener el calor.
- **Transporte:** Lleva la bolsa con cuidado y evita movimientos bruscos para conservar la temperatura interna.

---

## 6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- **Limpieza Exterior:** Limpia la parte externa de la bolsa con un paño húmedo y jabonoso.
- **Interior:** Evita el contacto de líquidos y residuos en el interior. En caso de manchas, utiliza un paño suave.
- **Almacenamiento:** Almacena la bolsa en un lugar seco y fresco cuando no esté en uso.

---

## 7. Solución de Problemas

- **No Calienta:** Asegúrate de que la bolsa esté correctamente conectada a la electricidad. Verifica la toma de corriente.
- **Daños Visibles:** Si hay daños visibles en la bolsa o el cable, no la uses y contacta a servicio técnico.

---

## 8. Eliminación

Consulta las normativas locales para la eliminación adecuada del producto. No deseches la bolsa con residuos comunes, su material puede no ser reciclable en algunas áreas.

---

## 9. Contacto

Para más información o asistencia, por favor contacta:

- Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

---

# FR FRANÇAIS

## Manuel d'utilisation du sac de livraison chauffant BurgerBag Pro

### Informations générales

Le sac de livraison chauffant BurgerBag Pro est conçu pour maintenir la chaleur et la qualité des aliments pendant le transport. Spécifiquement adapté pour 20 cartons de hamburgers, ce sac est idéal pour les services de livraison de restauration rapide.

### Informations de sécurité

- Utilisation appropriée : Ce produit est destiné uniquement à des fins de transport alimentaire. Ne pas utiliser pour d'autres objets.
- Évitez les surcharges : Ne pas dépasser la capacité de 20 cartons de hamburgers pour éviter des risques potentiels.
- Électricité : Ne pas toucher l'élément chauffant avec des mains mouillées. Assurez-vous que l'alimentation électrique est conforme aux spécifications du produit.
- Surveillance nécessaire : Lors de l'utilisation du sac chauffant, une surveillance est nécessaire pour éviter tout risque de surchauffe.
- Manipulation : Évitez de tirer sur les poignées de manière excessive pour prévenir la déchirure du sac.

### Aperçu et spécifications du produit

- Modèle : BurgerBag Pro
- Capacité : 20 cartons de hamburgers
- Couleur : Noir
- Matériaux : Tissu résistant à la chaleur avec isolation thermique
- Dimensions : 50 cm x 40 cm x 30 cm
- Poids : 1,5 kg
- Source d'énergie : 220V

### Configuration et installation

1. Déballage : Retirez le sac de sa boîte et vérifiez s'il y a des dommages visibles.
2. Raccordement électrique : Branchez le sac à une prise électrique conforme pour activer l'élément chauffant.
3. Chauffage initial : Allumez le sac et laissez-le chauffer pendant au moins 10 minutes avant d'y placer les aliments.

### Fonctionnement

- Placer les aliments : Une fois le sac préchauffé, placez les cartons de hamburgers à l'intérieur de manière uniforme.
- Fermeture : Assurez-vous que le sac est complètement fermé pour maintenir la chaleur.
- Surveillance : Vérifiez régulièrement la température des aliments pendant le transport.

### Nettoyage et entretien

- Nettoyage extérieur : Essuyez le sac avec un chiffon humide. Ne plongez pas dans l'eau.
- Nettoyage intérieur : Pour des taches tenaces, utilisez un nettoyeur doux et un chiffon non abrasif.
- Stockage : Rangez le sac dans un endroit frais et sec lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé.

### Dépannage

- Ne chauffe pas : Vérifiez la connexion à la prise et assurez-vous que le sac est sous tension.
- Fuite de chaleur : Vérifiez si le sac est correctement fermé et inspectez les coutures pour des dommages éventuels.
- Odeur brûlée : Si une odeur brûlée se dégage, éteignez immédiatement le sac et vérifiez pour des obstructions.

### Élimination

Ne jetez pas ce produit avec les déchets ménagers. Suivez les directives locales pour le recyclage des équipements électriques.

### Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez contacter :

- Email : [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne



# IT ITALIANO

## Manuale del Prodotto

### 1. Informazioni Generali

Benvenuti nel manuale del BurgerBag Pro, una borsa termica progettata per mantenere i tuoi hamburger caldi durante la consegna. Questa borsa può contenere fino a 20 scatole di hamburger ed è realizzata con materiali di alta qualità per garantire durata e efficienza.

### 2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Utilizzare solo per il trasporto di cibi precotti e assicurarsi che siano ben chiusi in scatole.
- Non lasciare la borsa termica in ambienti estremamente caldi o freddi per periodi prolungati.
- Evitare il contatto diretto con fonti di calore per prevenire danni ai materiali.
- Non utilizzare la borsa se presenta segni di danno o usura.
- Tenere lontano dalla portata dei bambini.

### 3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Capacità: 20 scatole di hamburger
- Materiale: Poliestere 600D resistente
- Dimensioni: 52 cm x 32 cm x 40 cm
- Colore: Nero
- Riscaldamento: Sistema di riscaldamento elettrico integrato

### 4. Installazione e Configurazione

- Rimuovere la borsa dal pacchetto e controllare che non ci siano danni.
- Collegare il cavo di alimentazione a una presa elettrica.
- Assicurarsi che la borsa sia ben posizionata e che il sistema di riscaldamento funzioni correttamente prima dell'uso.
- Caricare la borsa con le scatole di hamburger, assicurandosi che siano distribuite uniformemente.

### 5. Operazione

- Accendere il sistema di riscaldamento per attivare la funzione di mantenimento del calore.
- Monitorare la temperatura interna periodicamente per garantire che gli alimenti mantengano una temperatura sicura.

### 6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Spegnerla borsa e scollegare il cavo di alimentazione prima della pulizia.
- Utilizzare un panno umido e un detergente delicato per pulire l'interno e l'esterno della borsa.
- Non immergere la borsa in acqua e non utilizzare spugne abrasive.
- Controllare regolarmente il funzionamento del sistema di riscaldamento.

### 7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Problema: La borsa non si riscalda.

Soluzione: Controllare che il cavo di alimentazione sia collegato correttamente e che la presa funzioni.

- Problema: Il materiale mostra segni di bruciature.

Soluzione: Spegnerla immediatamente la borsa e non utilizzarla fino a quando non è stata ispezionata da un professionista.

### 8. Smaltimento

- Seguendo le normative locali, smaltire il prodotto e i materiali di imballaggio in modo responsabile.
- Non gettare il prodotto nell'ambiente.

### 9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattare:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania